Registrar (Judicial Budget)

May kindly see the online application of Sushri Samriddhi Mishra, Civil Judge (Junior Division), Raebareli, by which she has requested for grant of permission to appear in Mains Examination of Delhi Judicial Service Examination, 2023.

In her application, Sushri Samriddhi Mishra has stated that she has applied for and taken the preliminary examination of Delhi Judicial Service 2023 held on 17.12.2023 before joining the UP Judicial Services. Upon declaration of result and being qualified to appear in the Mains examination, she has applied for permission to appear in the same from the Hon'ble High Court through offline application, to which she was requested to apply through e-services portal and also submit therewith the reply to certain queries raised therein.

In reply of the same the officer through online portal has stated that she has appeared in the mains examination in anticipation of the permission by the Hon'ble High Court, which was rescheduled and held on 13.04.2024 and 14.04.2024.

In this connection, it is submitted that the officer has joined the U.P. Nyayik Sewa on 08.01.2024. The officer has submitted that she had taken the preliminary examination of Delhi Judicial Services Exammination-2023, prior to her joining in U.P. Nyayik Sewa and qualified for the Mains examination of the same, it is pertinent to mention here that the officer has earlier applied for permission through offline application, on which the officer was asked to intimate whether she has appeared in the said examination and also to move a fresh detailed application through e-services portal as per direction of the Court's C.L. no. 558/XXXIII-CPC/dated: 31 Aug 2019. Sushri Samriddhi Mishra through online application has submitted that she has appeared in the mains examination held on 13.04.2024 and 14.04.2024. Now, it is on the discretion of the Hon'ble Court either to grant her ex-post facto permission to appear in Delhi Judicial Mains Examination- 2023 already held on 13.04.2024 and 14.04.2024 or to pass any other order which His Lordship deems fit and proper.

May, therefore, if approved, the instant matter be laid before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Arvind Singh Sangwan, Administrative Judge, Raebareli for His Lordship's kind perusal and orders to the effect that ex post facto permission be accorded to Sushri Samriddhi Mishra, Civil Judge (Junior Division) Raebareli for her appearance in the mains examination of Delhi Judicial Services Examination- 2023, as requested.

Ashwani Yadav(R.O.)

Munmun Narang(S.O.)

Meetu Verma(A.R.)

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Arvind Singh Sangwan,

Administrative Judge, Raebareli

Submitted for kind perusal & orders?

Registrar(Judicial)(Budget)